

CASE No. 10-16696

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JON B. EISENBERG
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW, Hon. Vaughn R. Walker

KENDALL BRILL & KLIEGER LLP
Laura W. Brill (195889)
Nicholas F. Daum (236155)
Richard M. Simon (240530)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 1725
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: 310.556.2700
Facsimile: 310.556.2705

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Jon B. Eisenberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE JON B. EISENBERG	1
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. There Is A Serious Question Whether The Amendment Purporting To Create The Initiative Process By Which Proposition 8 Was Enacted Is Valid As A Matter Of State Law.	7
1. Prior To 1911, All Legislative Power Was Vested In The Legislature.....	9
2. Prior To 1911, The State Constitution Was Meant To Be A “Permanent and Abiding” Instrument, And All Constitutional Changes Required Participation By The Legislature.....	11
3. The 1911 “Amendment” To The California Constitution Creating The Initiative Process Changed The “Character” And “Underlying Principles” Of The State Constitution And The Fundamental Government Plan, Including The Structure Of Government And Powers Of Its Branches.....	16
B. The State Law Issues Should Be Decided Before The Federal Question.....	22
C. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Upon Certification Could Determine The Outcome Of This Appeal	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 7, 22, 23

Baker v. State,
744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)25

Beals v. Amador,
35 Cal. 624 (1868)9

Bellotti v. Baird,
428 U.S. 132 (1976)23

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000)23

Clean Air Constituency v. California State Air Resources Board,
11 Cal. 3d 801 (1974)24

Ex parte Beck,
162 Cal. 701 (1912)10

Ex parte Wall,
48 Cal. 279 (1874) 10, 21

In re Marriage Cases,
43 Cal. 4th 757 (2008)24

Legislature v. Eu,
54 Cal. 3d 492 (1991) 6, 14, 20

Lehman Brothers v. Schein,
416 U.S. 386 (1974)23

Livermore v. Waite,
102 Cal. 113 (1894) 12, 14, 24

McFadden v. Jordan,
32 Cal.2d 330 (1948)14

Mitchell v. Winnek
117 Cal. 520 (1897)10

Oceanside Community Assn. v. Oceanside Land Co.,
147 Cal.App.3d 166 (1983)24

People v. Calloway,
29 Cal. 3d 666 (1981)24

People v. Seymour,
16 Cal. 332 (1860)10

Raven v. Duekmejian,
52 Cal. 3d 336 (1990) 14, 15

Ross v. Whitman,
6 Cal. 361 (1856)9

Sheehan v. Scott,
145 Cal. 684 (1905)10

Strauss v. Horton,
46 Cal. 4th 364 (2009) 5, 7, 14, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. 1849, Art. X11

Cal. Const. 1879, Art. II.....6

Cal. Const. 1879, Art. III9

Cal. Const. 1879, Art. IV9

Cal. Const. 1879, Art. XVIII..... 9, 11

Cal. Const. Art. II § 10(c)18

Rules

Cal. Ct. Rule 8.548..... 7, 22

Other Authorities

Center for Governmental Studies, *Democracy By Initiative: Shaping California’s Fourth Branch of Government* (2d ed. 2006)20

George, Honorable Ronald (Ret.), Address to the American Academy of Arts and Scientists (Oct. 10, 2009).....21

Mathews, Joe and Paul, Mark, *California Crackup: How Reform Broke the Golden State and How We Can Fix It* (2010).....18

Senate Constitutional Amendment 22 (1911)..... 16, 17

State of California, Secretary of State, Proposed Amendments to the Constitution of the State of California, with Legislative Reasons for and against Adoption Thereof (Oct. 10, 1911)19

State of California, Secretary of State, Proposed Amendments to Tonstitution: Propositions And Proposed Laws Together With Arguments (November 8, 1966)19
